
ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION /^S^-ppf tk |30€> j4°£&0 
- Engineering Bureau - i 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 ^ i l j F - { ) t | 6 - < l W i t ^ 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T {^cod TlrrigS 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE "DOfo ""2-30^1 
Application Acronyms: « . 

[NSL»Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] [ H 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] . I 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] HACf iLAO- ' O u T 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPMnjection Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL 5 ^ NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] ?s= C 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement to "{ 

DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

""1 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery rj~J 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify ^ 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, Slate Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be comple te ly an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

MltorififoldcdOft ^i&lW 13hll3 
Print or Type Name Signature X Title 77 Date' 

e-mail Address 



HOLLAND&HART <-LP /-if-
Michael H. Feldewert 
Recognized Specialist in the Area of 
Natural Resources - oil and gas law - New 
Mexico Board of Legal Specialization 
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

March 19,2013 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Jami Bailey, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

.W. .J 

JO 

I) 
fx) 

UJ 
cr 

j f i 

Re: Application of Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. for administrative approval of a 160-
acre non-standard spacing unit in the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool (97232) and approval 
of downhole commingling of production from the South Bisti Gallup Pool (5860) 
and the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool (97232), Section 6, Township 23 North, Range 9 
West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Bailey: 

Enanca plans to drill its Good Times D06-2309 01H as a horizontal well in the W/2 of 
Section 6, T-23-N, R-9-W in San Juan County, New Mexico, from a surface location in Unit D 
to a bottom hole location in Unit M. See Exhibit A (C-102). The W/2 of Section 6 is a single 
federal lease (NM 08005). The NW/4 of said Section 6 is located in the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool 
(Pool Code 97232) and subject to Special Rules created under Order R-12984. The SW/4 of 
Section 6 is located in the South Bisti Gallup Pool (Pool Code 5860) and subject to Special Rules 
created under Order R-8090 The existing Big Yazee No. 1 vertical well in the NE/4 of Section 
6 was permitted in 2005 in 1 he South Bisti Gallup Pool by Dugan Production Company prior to 
the adoption of the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool, and currently has dedicated to it an 80.45 acre 
spacing unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 of Section 6. n 

Since the South Bisti Gallup Pool is an unlisted oil pool under Order R-12984, the 
portion of the proposed wellbore in the NW/4 must comply with the Special Rules for the Basin-
Mancos Gas Pool. See Appendix A to Order R-12984 (special rules) at Rule 1. These special 
rules require 320-acre spacing units and 660 foot setbacks from the outer boundary of the 
spacing units. Id. at Rule 2. In contrast, the Special Rules for the South Bisti Gallup Pool require 
80-acre spacing units and 330 foot setbacks from the outer boundary of the spacing units. See 
Appendix A to Order R-8090 (special rules) at Rules 2 and 4 (as amended). The completed 
interval for Encana's proposed well will remain 660 feet from the North and West lines of 
Section 6 and the bottom-hole of the well will remain 330 feet from the South line. See Exhibit 

Holland & Hart UP 
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HOLLAND&HART ^ 
A. Accordingly, the proposed well will remain at a standard location under the applicable 
Special Pool Rules for each quarter section. 

To efficiently develop this acreage and to form a 320-acre project area for this proposed 
horizontal well, Encana requires approval of the following: 

(1) a non-standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit in the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool 
comprised of the N/W of Section 6; and 

(2) commingling of the production from these two adjacent pools in the horizontal 
wellbore. 

As further support for this application, Encana has provided the following exhibits with this 
letter: 

Exhibit A is a proposed form C-102 for the proposed horizontal well in the W/2 of 
Section 6. 

Exhibit B is land plat showing the leases and all of the working interest owners for these 
leases in Section 6. 

Exhibit C is a completed form C-107-A (application for downhole commingling). 

Exhibit D is a list of the parties in the N/2 and the E/2 of Section 6 affected by this 
request for a non-standard spacing unit in the Basin Mancos Gas Pool. A copy of this 
application with all attachments has been sent by certified mail to each of these affected 
parties advising them that if they have an objection they must file it in writing with the 
division within 20 days from the date the division receives this application. 

Finally, since the ownership and percentages between the two pools in the W/2 spacing unit are 
identical, there are no affected parties with respect to the request for downhole commingling. 
However, pursuant to NMAC 19.15.12.1 l.C(l)(c), a copy of this application has been provided 
to the Bureau of Land Management by certified mail. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Michael H. Feldewert 
ATTORNEY FOR ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC. 

cc: David K. Brooks, Oil Conservation Division 
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State of New Mexico 
Energy, Mineralo & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. fronds Dr. 

Santa Fe. NM 87506 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

0 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API NUmbsr "Pool Codo "Pool Homo 

5860/97232 SOUTH BISTI-GALLUP/BASIN MANCOS 
'Property Codo *Proporty Homo 

GOOD TIMES D06-2309 

"Ball Number 

01H 
'OGiUD Ho. 0 Operator Hams 0 deration 

282327 ENCANA OIL ft GAS (USA) INC. 6802* 

10 Surface Location 
UL or lot oo. 

0 
Section 

6 
ToUBubJp 

23N 
Range 

m 
Lot Idn 

4 
Poet tram too 

210' 
Horto/Scuth Una 

NORTH 
Foot {rem the 

667" 
Boot/Hoot line 

WEST 
Count; 

SAN JUAN 

"Bottom Hole Location I Different From Surface 
UL or tot BO. 

M 
Section 

6 
fDunisliip 

23N 
Songs 

9W 
Lot Idn 

7 
Poet from too 

330' 
North/South line 

SOUTH 
Poet from Uto 

660' 
Baot/TJeot Uno 

WEST 
County 

SAN JUAN 
"Dedicated acres PROJECT AREA 

S22.60 ACRES W/2 - SEC. 6 

" Joint or lnaa " ConirolldoUon Codo "Order Ko. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
te OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

REVISED - 02/18/2013 

LAT. IS.2U27 N (MUSS) 
10*0. 107.8381? O (WON) 
LAT. 30.20914- N (NAD27) 
LONG. 107.83894- O (NAD27? 

S 02"O'2S* W 575.01 

LAT. MJUIS 1 M (NAB83) 
tow. i07.asoir » (HABSS) 
(AT. 30.29317- N (KA027) 
LjONO. 107.62990- (J (NAD27) 

T24N 

T23N 
WELL FLAG 
tAT. 30.29263' N (KOOSJ) 
uwo. io7̂ seso- a (NAOU) 
LAT. 1B.202B4' H (NA027) 
UNO. 107A9S2ff a (NA017) 

OtTRT PONT 
tAT. J&ZS107- N (MAOOJ) 
LONG. w.sjsor a (NADU) 
UT. 36.20106* N (NA027) 
LOWC. 107.63630- a (NAD27) 

EOTTOy HOLE 
LAT. X.2C9BT N (NA083) 
LONG. 107.83688' W (NADU) 
LAT. 36.24831' N (NAD27) 
LONG. 107.83028- W (NA027) 

LAT. N (NA0S3) 
LONG. 107.63912- W <MA033) 
UT. 38.24371' N (KAD27) 
UNO. 107.63690- B (NA027) 

2851.77- (M)nff> W BC 
N 89-se- V M , 8 4 T 

2692.54' («) 
LAT. Mj tSOr N (NA083) 
LOKC. 107^3017 H (NA033) 
LAT. 36^4696- H (NAD27) 
LONG. 107.82651- a (NAD27) 

EXHIBIT 

" OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby c-ert̂ fy (Mi flu u\fVmaMDn contatnuS k*roin is 
fruo amf ccmp-Ufa to f/ia 6txl o/ my tncmtttdgt tout tell*-/. 
<a\A thai (Alt evfroniiaftM -MOW OUTVJ O uertwo t-nfmil 
«r urUituid mtnml mftrasf in IA* land wctudinQ 
prapond bottom Asl# location or has a right to 
wttf oi Udi locifwn pvrruant̂  (A. a. con/r a$ < ii/UA art n w r 
9/ ruch a nitrwrai cr^tt-qrt^ fcprftrf-rf, or tz>* voluntary 
pooling agrttmtrJ ofa afasyuUofw\ 

ml*rr4 fry Wr> rffvifSm. 

Hgnaturo 

Brenda R. Linster, Reg 
Prlntod Homo 

brenda.linster@encana.com 

» SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hartby crrhfy that 1A* wtt location shown an this 
ptal was plotttd from fitUt natnt of actual cumtyj mod* 
by uw or undtr my supervision,, and that tht tame ii 
true and con-vet to (Tit t»ti of my 

AUGUST 27, 2012 
Data ol SimoT 
-ggnotura end Ssal at Prefc=tooal Buivuyur. 

OcrUOeala Dunbar 10201 V 



Exhibit B 

Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. 
Application for Non Standard Spacing Unit 

Basin Mancos Gas Pool 
Downhole Commingling South Bisti Oil Pool / Basin Mancos Gas Pool 

Good Times D06 2309 01H 

T 
23 
N 

x, 

6 
Encana / QEP' 
NM 08005 

6 

Big Yazee #1 
S Bisti Gallup 
Duga Prod Corp 

Basin Mancos Gas Pool 

Encana / Dugan* 
BIA NOG 0502-1715 

S Bisti Gallup Oil Pool 

Encana / Dugan' 
NM 4958 

R 09 W 

Encana Leases Good Times D06 2309 01H 
T23N-R9W Section 6 

Basin Mancos Gas Pool 
Surface Location 
210' FNL, 667'FWL 

Existing produing Gallup Wells 

Project Area 
Good Times D06 2309 01H 

PP 783 FNL, 660' FWL 

QUI VUV cc i ccn' CWI 

encana 

•Ownership shown represents 100% oil and gas leasehold working interest in the Gallup formation (which is the subject of this Application) underlying each 
respective tract depicted. 



Pistrifl I 
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District II 

B i t S.Vtitf Si.. M i a i i , MM i m t n 

IIH*. Kt> HtaAut Ho*!. A / I * . KM K74 III 

PislriEl IV 
1210S.SI, l-raiKitDr., XanwrV.KM K75»J 

Slate of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Sanla Fe. New Mexico 87505 

A P P L I C A T I O N FOR D O W N H O L E C O M M I N G L I N G 

Fonn C-107A 
Revised August I , 2011 

APPLICATION TYPE 
X Single Well 

Establish Pre-Approved Pools 
EXISTING WELLBORE 

Yes X No 

Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. 370 17th Street, Suite 1700. Denver. CO 80202 
Opera! Of 

NMNM 008005 Good Times D06-2309 01H 

Address 

D-06-23-09 San Juan 
Lease Well No. 

OGRID No.282327 Property Code 

Unit Letter-Section-Township-Range County-

API No. Lease Type: X Federal State Fee 

D A T A E L E M E N T 

Pool Name 

Pool Code 

Top and Botlom o f Pay Section 
(Perforated or Open-Hole Interval) 

Method o f Production 
(Flowio). of Artif icial Li f t ) 

Bottomhole Pressure . 
I Note. htsMircitauuill tw neioruiicil if the Mlnm 

nalmntinn in the l»wa /iw buiihtn I Sf/% itrijn: 

depth nf the lapfwitiirjtiiirtm OK uprvl tin*) 

Oil Gravity or Gas OTU 
( I X y u A l ' l i i r U n l l T m 

Producing, Shut-In or 
New Zone 
Date and Oil/Gas/Water Rates o f 
Last Production. 
(Note. t'<« ifcw /.out. with o> iiiKliarimiluK]t>r>. 

applicant du l l N.- rc*|iiirtiil I " ntUd) pnuJuctinn 

oriiuatcs and wppnuin* daUJ 

Fixed Allocation Percentage 
(Note I f t i t l iu l ion isba«d wpoiv«'nwrhia*nUw 

Uijnvituciaoi turf |«MJULIM.I), v i ^v . f l i i i ; t i * i at 

t:\planal.in u i l l tunaiuiiat.) 

UNITS C D, E & F 

Basin-Mancos Gas Pool 

97232 

+/- 4824' TVD/ 
+/-1851'Lateral 
H n r i 7 n n t a l I o n r j l h 

+/- 1500 psi 

41 degrees API 

New Zone 

Date: 

Rates: 

UNITS K, L, M & N 

South Bisti-Gallup Oil Pool 

5860 

+/-48241 TVD/ 
+/- 2314' Lateral 
Horizontal length 

+/• 1500 psi 

New Zone 

Note: This Commingling 
Application is to 
commingle two pools in 
the same formation. 
This will be a horizontal 
well bore and the entire 
producing lateral will be 
+/- 4824' TVD/+/- 4165' 
Lateral Horizontal 
Length 

Limited test data available at this time. Estimates for well: 
- IP 30s - 400 MCFD 
- 250 BOPD - 200 BWPD 

Oil Gas 

44 % 44 % 

Oil Gas 

56 % 56 % 

Oil Gas 

% 

ADDITIONAL DATA 

Arc all working, royalty and overriding royally interests identical in oil commingled zones? 

I f not, have all working, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners been notified by certified mail? 

Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? 

Will commingling decrease the value of production? 

I f this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, has either the Commissioner of Public Lands 
or the United States Bureau of Laud Management been notified in writing of this application? 

NMOCD Reference Case No. applicable to this well: 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

No 
No X 

. X No 

No X 

Yes X No 

Attachments: 
C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. - Attached 
Production curve for each zone far at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) • No production data because well hasn't been drilled. 
For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. - Production rales based on initial Good Times exploratory wells. 
Data to support allocation method or formula . Allocation based on length of producing interval In applicable pool. 
Notification list of working, royalty and overriding royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. - N/A 
Any additional statements, data or documents required to support commingling. - N/A 

PRE-APPROVED POOLS 

If application is to establish Pie-Approved Pools, the following additional information will be required: 

List of other orders approving downhole commingling within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools 
List of all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools 
Proof that all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools ufcre provided notice of this application. 
Bottomhole pressure data. 

te to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

fe^tegulatory Lead DATE 03/12/13 

: NT NAME Brenda R. Linster .TELEPHONE NO. ( 720 I 876-3989 

E-MAIL ADDRESS brenda.linster@encana.com 

EXHIBIT 



Exhibit D 

Request for Non-Standard Spacing Unit in Basin Mancos Gas Pool 

Dugan Production Corp. 
Attn.: Kurt Fagrelius 
709 East Murray Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

QEP Energy Company 
Attn.: Jenniver Bates 
1050 17th Street, Suite 500 
Denver, Colorado 80265 

Request for Down Hole Commingling 

Farmington Field Office 
Bureau of Land Management 
6251 College Blvd., Suite A 
Farmington, New Mexico 87402 



HOLLAND &HARX, 
Michael H. Feldewert 
Recognized Specialist in the Area of 
Natural Resources - oil and gas law -
New Mexico Board of Legal 
Specialization 
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

March 19,2013 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO AFFECTED PARTIES 

Re: Application of Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. for administrative approval of a 160-
acre non-standard spacing unit in the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool (97232) and approval 
of downhole commingling of production from the South Bisti Gallup Pool (5860) 
and the Basin-Mancos Gas Pool (97232), Section 6, Township 23 North, Range 9 
West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the above-referenced application which was filed with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division on this date. Any objection to this application must be filed in writing 
within twenty days from this date with the applicant and the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505. I f no objection is 
received within this twenty-day period, this application may be approved administratively by the 
Division. 

If you have any questions about this application, please contact the following: 

Mona L. Binion 
Encana OH & Gas (USA) Inc. 
370 17th Street, Suite 1700 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
(720) 876-5325 
mona.binion@encana.com 

H o l l a n d & H a r t LLP 

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 wvJW.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe.NM 87501 Mai l ing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe,NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D C. ii 

Sincerely, 

Michael H. Feldewert 
ATTORNEY FOR ENCANA O I L & GAS (USA) INC. 


